
JOINT CCTV EXECUTIVE

Date: Wednesday, 25 September 2019
Time: 6.00pm,

Location: Shimkent Room, Daneshill House, Danestrete
Contact: Lisa Jerome (01438) 242203

Members:

Hertsmere Borough Council East Herts Council:
Cllr Pervez Choudhury Cllr Peter Boylan,
Cllr Jeremy Newmark Cllr Alexander Curtis,
Cllr Anthony Spencer Cllr Geoffrey Williamson

Stevenage Borough Council North Herts District Council 
Cllr Richard Henry Cllr Ian Albert
Cllr Jackie Hollywell Cllr Paul Clark
Cllr Mrs Joan Lloyd Cllr Martin Stears-Handscomb

____________________________________________________________________
AGENDA

PART 1

1.  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

To agree the appointment of Chair for this meeting.

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

3.  MINUTES - CCTV COMMITTEE - 5 JUNE 2019

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the CCTV 
Committee held on 5 June 2019.

Minutes attached
Pages 3 – 10

4.  OPERATIONS REPORT

To receive an Operations Report from the CCTV Control Room Manager.

Pages 11 – 18

Public Document Pack



5.  UPDATE ON AND DECISIONS ARISING FROM THE SIAS GOVERNANCE 
REPORT

To update on the work carried out since the last meeting to address the 
governance issues identified by the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) during 
their audit commissioned by Stevenage BC on behalf of the CCTV Partnership.

Pages 19 – 72

6.  GOVERNANCE REVIEW

To provide the CCTV Joint Executive Committee with an update on the 
concluding activities of the CCTV Governance Review. 
Pages 73 – 76

7.  URGENT PART 1 BUSINESS

To consider any Part 1 business accepted by the Chair as urgent.

8.  EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

To consider the following motions –

1.  That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as described 
in paragraphs1 – 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act as amended by Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006.

2.  That Members consider the reasons for the following reports being in Part II 
and determine whether or not maintaining the exemption from disclosure of the 
information contained therein outweighs the public interest in disclosure.

9.  URGENT PART II BUSINESS

To consider any Part II business accepted by the Chair as urgent.

Agenda Published 17 September 2019



CCTV CCTV

1

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
JOINT CCTV EXECUTIVE HELD IN THE 
ROOM 27, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
WEDNESDAY 5 JUNE 2019, AT 7.00 PM

PRESENT:

East Herts 
Council

Hertsmere 
Borough 
Council

North Herts 
Council

Stevenage 
Council

Councillors P Boylan, A Curtis and
G Williamson (Chairman)

Councillors P Choudhury, J Newmark and
A Spencer

Councillors I Albert and P Clark

Councillors J Hollywell and Mrs J Lloyd

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Jonathan Geall - Head of Housing 
and Health

Rob Gregory - Assistant Director 
(Communities and 
Neighbourhoods)

Valerie Kane - Community Safety 
Manager

Peter Mannings - Democratic 
Services Officer

Mike Read - HCCTV 
Partnership Ltd

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



CCTV CCTV

2

1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

It was proposed by Councillor P Boylan and seconded 
by Councillor P Choudhury that Councillor G 
Williamson be appointed Chairman for the meeting.  
After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, the 
motion was declared CARRIED.

RESOLVED – that Councillor G Williamson be 
appointed Chairman for the meeting.

2  APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of 
Councillors R Henry and M Stears-Handscomb.

3  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman welcomed new and returning Members 
to the first meeting of the Joint CCTV Executive of the 
2019/20 civic year.

4  MINUTES - 22 JANUARY 2019 

It was proposed by Councillor P Choudhury and 
seconded by Councillor J Lloyd that the Minutes of the 
meeting held on 22 January 2019 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to 
the addition of Councillor Heywood to voting Members 
present from Hertsmere Borough Council and the 
deletion of Councillor Wayne as he had been correctly 
recorded elsewhere in the minutes as having given his 
apologies.  After being put to the meeting and a vote 
taken, the motion was declared CARRIED.

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting 

Page 4



CCTV CCTV

3

held on 22 January 2019 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman, 
subject to the addition of Councillor Heywood to 
voting Members present from Hertsmere 
Borough Council and the deletion of Councillor 
Wayne as he had been correctly recorded 
elsewhere in the minutes as having given his 
apologies.

5  UPDATE ON AND DECISIONS ARISING FROM THE SIAS 
GOVERNANCE REPORT 

The Head of Housing and Health submitted a report to 
update Members on work carried out since the 
Committee’s meeting on 22 January 2019 to address to 
the governance issues identified by the Shared Internal 
Audit Service (SIAS) during their audit commissioned 
by Stevenage Borough Council on behalf of the CCTV 
Partnership.

The Head provided a detailed breakdown and 
summary of the Essential Reference Papers referenced 
in the report submitted.  He stated following a SIAS 
recommendation, the CCTV Management Board were 
now meeting on a quarterly basis.

The Joint CCTV Executive was advised of the 
shareholders agreement and decision making 
arrangements.  He referred to the 9 SIAS 
recommendations and the new partnership 
agreement.  The Head responded to a number of 
queries from Councillor P Choudhury in respect of the 
Shareholder Structure and the future management of 
the CCTV cameras.  Following a number of other 
questions from the Committee regarding the 

Page 5



CCTV CCTV

4

governance framework of the CCTV Camera 
partnership, the Assistant Director (Communications 
and Neighbourhoods), detailed the history of the CCTV 
Camera Partnership.

Councillor
[...]
arised 
the cost benefit analysis undertaken to reassign 
partner-owned cameras from Hertfordshire CCTV 
limited to the CCTV Partnership.  The report outlined 
the financial impacts for the company and the 
partnership as well as legal implications.  It was 
recommended that Members give further 
consideration to the growth potential for the CCTV 
service and associated implications for the partnership 
and the company.

Page 7



CCTV CCTV

6

The Assistant Director provided a detailed financial 
analysis of the CCTV Service and explained that the 
CCTV Executive was responsible for oversight of all of 
the 417 CCTV Cameras.   He responded to a number of 
questions and comments from Members.  He 
commented on the likelihood of schools and Parish 
Councils coming on board with the CCTV Camera 
Partnership.  Councillor J Newmark stated that he 
would be keen to hear from the Directors of 
Hertfordshire CCTV Limited.  

Councillor P Clark proposed and Councillor I Albert 
seconded, a motion that the recommendations 
detailed in the report be supported.  After being put to 
the meeting and a vote taken, this motion was 
declared CARRIED.

RESOLVED – that (A) the reassignment of 
partner-owned cameras to the CCTV 
Partnership, be approved;

(B) Members requested further analysis of 
pricing structures by camera type and usage of 
control room capacity to facilitate negotiations 
on a revised charging model between the 
partnership and the company; and

(C) a presentation be requested from the 
Directors of Hertfordshire CCTV Limited on a 
Business Plan for the company moving 
forwards.

Page 8



CCTV CCTV

7

7  CCTV OPERATIONS REPORT 

The CCTV Operations Manager submitted a report to 
inform the CCTV Joint Executive Committee of the 
progress and operational effectiveness of the 
Hertfordshire CCTV Partnership Control Room and 
Cameras.

The Operations Manager responded to a number of 
detailed queries from Councillor A Curtis.  He also 
summarised the efficient procedures in place for 
replacing faulty cameras following a question from 
Councillor P Clark.  The Joint Executive was advised 
that the police were reliant on CCTV cameras more 
than ever due to pressure on police resources.

The Operations Manager advised that he was not 
aware of any complaints in respect of how the control 
room was being run.  He referred to Pub Watch and 
Shop Watch and the planned use of digital radios once 
the new control room was operational.

The Operations Manager confirmed to Councillor G 
Williamson that all would be welcome to visit the new 
control room once this was operational.  Councillor P 
Choudhury commented on whether high definition 
(HD) quality CCTV could be available to the police, the 
crown prosecution service and the courts.  The 
Operations Manager confirmed this was possible if the 
courts systems were brought up to date to allow the 
viewing of HD quality recordings.

The Operations Manager confirmed to Councillor G 
Williamson that there would be 2 day period of 
downtime once the old control was closed down and 

Page 9



CCTV CCTV

8

the new control became operational.  He stressed that 
the CCTV cameras would continue to record during this 
period of downtime.  The Joint CCTV Executive received 
the report.

RESOLVED – that the Quarterly Management 
Report be noted.

8  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

RESOLVED – it was agreed that the next meeting 
would be held in September before the end of 
that month at the Offices of Stevenage Borough 
Council.

The meeting closed at 8.28 pm

Chairman ............................................................

Date ............................................................

Page 10



Part I – Release to Press Agenda item: ##
Meeting CCTV Joint Executive

Portfolio Area Communities and Community Safety

Date 25th September 2019

CCTV OPERATIONS REPORT

Authors Mike Read - CCTV Operations Manager

Lead Officers Mike Bourne- Control Room Manager

Contact Officer Mike Read- CCTV Operations Manager

1 PURPOSE
1.1 To inform the CCTV Joint Executive Committee of the progress and 

operational effectiveness of the Hertfordshire CCTV Partnership Control 
Room and Cameras. 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS
2.1 The Joint Executive notes the Quarterly Management Report.  

3 BACKGROUND
3.1 The CCTV Joint Executive Committee requires updates on quarterly 

performance and up to date information on the CCTV Control Room, the 
monitoring and maintenance contracts. The committee also need to be 
assured that no breaches of the RIPA, GDPR, Pace, or the Code of Practice 
have occurred.

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



3.2 A quarterly Operations Report forms appendix A to this document.

4 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDED COURSE OF ACTION AND OTHER 
OPTIONS

4.1 The report provides an overall update on the operations of the CCTV 
Partnership. In the last quarter there have been no breaches to legal 
conventions relating to the operation of public realm CCTV. Detailed district 
level incident reports can be provided to partner councils as requested.   

5 IMPLICATIONS

Financial Implications 
5.1 There are no financial implications contained within this report.

Legal Implications 
5.2 Legal implications have been considered in relations to Codes of Practice for 

CCTV Surveillance.

Staffing and Accommodation Implications 
5.3 The re-location of control room staff to the new premises at Cavendish Road, 

Stevenage has previously been considered and addressed.

Community Safety Implications 
5.4 The provision of CCTV across the partnership relates to public protection and 

community safety.

Page 12



1

Appendix A 

Joint Executive Meeting 25 September 2019

CCTV Operations Managers Report of Control Room Performance for

April - June 2019

Control Room

The Control Room now operates over 600 cameras – and continues to grow and develop. 

Part of the Control Room Operators role is to monitor 38 remote sites that are alarmed back 
to the control room, such as Schools, Council owned buildings and Play centres. 

Currently we have a system using the ‘ADPRO’ ‘Fastrace 1 and 2’.The key features allow the 
control room operators to monitor alarms triggered by movement that activates the PIR’s, 
(Passive Infrared Sensors). Each PIR is linked to either one or more cameras. The operator’s 
receive the alarms on their PC’s and then review the image(s) that have activated the 
alarms. 

During April to June the control room operators monitored 52,177 alarms. Each alarm will, 
have been reviewed by the control room. Operators called the Police 4 times. The Operators 
have the technology to use Tannoys to talk back to the site and ask people to move off from 
the site. These were used 11 times.  
 
CCTV Operators are supported in their duties by our radio communication system giving 
those direct links to Police Officers, Pub Watch, Shop Watch, Taxi Marshalls, and Street 
Wardens. This helps to ensure a rapid response which can be made to any incident. There 
are over 200 radios used within the Partnership which includes 9 Towns. When the control 
room moves to the new site a new advance digital system enhancing performance will be 
installed. 

The Police also have a system called ‘Live-View’ which allows officers on the ground to 
watch our live video feed on hand held devices. On request any footage that can be seen by 
our cameras can be transferred to officers on the ground. 

We have had one RIPA, (Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000), request during this 
period from Stevenage Police, which is ongoing.  A RIPA is where an Officer requires the 
CCTV to be used for SURVEILLANCE and INVESTIGATIONS of individuals.  To allow Officers to 
use our system for this purpose a document requires a Superintendent or higher to be 
signed and submitted to the Data Controller before the permission is granted. 

Page 13



2

Issues raised from the previous meeting

SIA Licences – HCCTVP is a member of the ‘CCTV User Group’ and they have been in 
discussions 
[...]
 Better Regulation agenda. Under current licensing 
criteria, Home Office Ministers have approved that the following or equivalent should be in 
place:

a. trained to a nationally accredited standard and that this training should cover 
conflict management for security guards;

 
b. subject to suitable vetting; and

 
      c.    suitably regulated and monitored.

We are awaiting the response from the SIA and will report to the Officer Management 
Board on any further developments.. 
 

Deployment of Mobile Cameras 

Herts County Council/Runways along with HCCTVP have now put together a Memorandum 
of Understanding to allow the Partnership to deploy their mobile cameras on HCC columns. 
This will help us to install these cameras in a timely fashion. Currently this is with HCC Legal 
to be signed off. 

Server Issues 

During early September the Synetics Server failed limiting functionality of cameras ability to 
pan and move. This reflects the age of the server, which was installed as part of the original 
control room set up. Fortunately spare parts were sourced and the system is fully 
functional. The server will no longer be required for the new control room, so the risks of 
this repeating will be mitigated by the move. 

Page 15



4

Incidents recorded in April – June 2019

“By definition the term INCIDENTS are where an event albeit live or an occurrence, such as 
a Missing Persons search, that has been requested where an operator has taken over the 
control of a a camera or cameras. The data is stored for 28 days of which if there are no 
requests for any downloads it will then be overwritten.”

SBC NHDC EHDC HERTSMERE

INCIDENTS INCIDENTS INCIDENTS INCIDENTS

Apr-19 130 70 47 30
Apr-18 149 60 65 33

var -19 10 -18 -3
  May-19 107 54 40 25

May-18 113 53 51 43
var -6 1 -11 -18

Jun-19 122 53 59 28
Jun-18 122 61 43 30

var 0 -8 16 -2
Total -19 359 177 146 83
Total- 18 384 174 159 106

Var -25 3 -13 -23

In Total we have recorded 765 incidents during the three 
[...]
e 23rd May – 23:32pm – Cameras 54 and 53 – Location – Ware Town Centre. Crime: Offensive 
Weapon

An operator received a call from East Herts Police via radio airwaves requesting cameras in the High 
Street, Ware, to search for some males on bicycles that are said to be carrying machetes. The 
controller carried out a search and located the males near to the Waterside PH. The operator 
contacted the Police who attended. The males made off but the controller kept the cameras on 
them thus keeping the Police up to date video coverage. The males were eventually caught and both 
were arrested.   

Page 17



6

New Control Room pictures

The Control Room installation is complete and awaiting IT switch over. This will be 
undertaken at a point to minimise any disruption to IT services and the CCTV Control Room 
Operation.

Page 18



Part I – Release to Press Agenda item: ?

Meeting CCTV Joint Executive

Portfolio Area Community and Community Safety

Date 25th September 2019

Author – Jonathan Geall, Head of Housing and Health, East Herts Council
tel: 01992 531594  -  e-mail: jonathan.geall@eastherts.gov.uk

Lead Officer (for Stevenage BC) – Rob Gregory, Assistant Director for Communities and 
Neighbourhoods ext: 2568

Contact Officer – Jonathan Geall, Head of Housing and Health, East Herts Council
tel: 01992 531594  -  e-mail: jonathan.geall@eastherts.gov.uk

UPDATE ON AND DECISIONS ARISING FROM THE SIAS GOVERNANCE REPORT

NON-KEY DECISION

1 PURPOSE

1.1 This report updates members on work carried out since the Committee’s last meeting 
on 5th June 2019 to address the governance issues identified by the Shared Internal 
Audit Service (SIAS) during their audit commissioned by Stevenage BC on behalf of 
the CCTV Partnership.

1.2 Members are invited to review the revised CCTV Partnership Agreement, this being 
the only outstanding item from the SIAS audit.

1.3 Members are asked to consider a move to holding Joint CCTV Executive Committee 
meetings twice a year, rather than quarterly as has become the pattern over the last 
18 months, and that, until any future review, this frequency of meetings becomes the 
standard approach.

2 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That the Joint CCTV Executive approves the draft revised CCTV Partnership 
Agreement presented at Appendix A and delegates the authority to make any minor 
drafting amendments required to the Officer CCTV Management Board.

2.2 That Joint CCTV Executive meetings are held on a twice yearly basis in, or as near 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



to, June and November each year until any future review of this arrangement. 

3 BACKGROUND

3.1 Given concerns raised by members from each of the four authorities comprising the 
CCTV Partnership – East Herts, Hertsmere, North Herts and Stevenage – about the 
governance of the CCTV Partnership and its wholly owned company, Stevenage BC 
commissioned the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) to conduct a review of the 
governance arrangements. SIAS completed this work in August 2018. Members will 
recall that SIAS reported that “the Hertfordshire CCTV Partnership has proven to be 
a useful vehicle for the joint management of the CCTV service. However, we have 
identified a number of weaknesses in the overall governance control framework”. 
Consequently, SIAS were only able to provide “limited assurance that there are 
effective controls in operation”.

3.2 Since publication of the SIAS report, the Officer CCTV Management Board has 
been working through the nine recommendations. The Joint CCTV Executive has by 
now approved officers’ work on all of the recommendations bar one outstanding 
recommendation, that is, to review and revise the CCTV Partnership Agreement 
between the authorities. This Agreement has now been reviewed, with the Joint 
CCTV Executive now asked to consider and approve the revised version. 

4 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDED COURSE OF ACTION AND OTHER OPTIONS

4.1 The Officer CCTV Management Board is now meeting regularly and work to address 
the issues raised by SIAS has almost concluded. Appendix C summarises the work 
to date. Members are invited to note that should the first of the two 
recommendations made in this report be approved, the actions against all nine of 
SIAS’s recommendations will have been completed. 

Partnership Agreement

4.2 At its meeting of 5th June 2019, the Joint CCTV Executive agreed to amend the 
deadline for reviewing and revising the CCTV Partnership Agreement from 31st 
March 2019 to 30th September 2019 or the date of the next Joint CCTV Executive 
Meeting, whichever is the sooner. The Officer CCTV Management Board in 
consultation with detailed legal support and advice provided by Hertfordshire County 
Council’s Legal Team, which provides Stevenage BC’s legal service, has completed 
this review. The revised version is available at Appendix A. This can be compared 
with the current Partnership Agreement available at Appendix B.

4.3 The revised version has been updated in a number of key ways, notably it now 
includes:

 updated provisions in relation to data protection/GDPR – see clause 16

 greater clarity about the respective roles of Partners and Stevenage BC in its 
role as, essentially, the provider of the service to the Partnership – see clause 3

 more robust arrangements for annual service planning – see clause 4

 far more explicit arrangements to setting and monitoring the costs of the 
services provided by Stevenage BC – see clause 10

 greater clarity about the liabilities for various costs between the Partners – see 
clause 10

Page 20



 clearer arrangements for amending the Agreement, Partners leaving the 
Partnership and for what to do should the Partners decide to wind up the 
Partnership – see clause 11

 explicit reference to the roles of the Officer CCTV Management Board and the 
Joint CCTV Executive Committee as previously discussed with and approved 
by the Joint CCTV Executive Committee – throughout the revised Agreement.

4.4 Hertfordshir
[...]
 basis (and 
more frequently if required), officers recommend that the meeting frequency of the 
Joint CCTV Executive Committee is amended to twice yearly. It is felt by officers 
that twice yearly rather than annually would provide an appropriate level of 
oversight, particularly if the two meetings were arranged to, among other issues, 
review the following items as the following points in the year:

 June – to review the performance for the preceding year 

 November – to review (a) progress of the Partnership at the half year point and 
(b) the proposed service plan for the forthcoming.

4.8 This proposed approach is in keeping with the Terms of Reference for the 
Committee which state, paragraph 2.2, “Meetings shall be held at least twice per 
year or when members determine there is sufficient business for more frequent 

Page 21



meetings”.

Alternative options considered

4.9 Maintain the current quarterly meeting cycle – REJECTED as the meeting frequency 
was increased to quarterly in direct response to the desire for members to oversee 
the governance review and delivery of the actions recommended by SIAS. 
Consideration of the first recommendation in this report means that all nine of 
SIAS’s recommendations will have been addressed to the Committee’s satisfaction. 
Thus, there is no need to keep meeting on a quarterly basis.

4.10 Revert to annual meetings – REJECTED as this would not be in line with the 
Committee’s terms of reference agreed on 5th June 2019. Furthermore, officers feel 
they would benefit from twice yearly oversight of the items of business, among 
others, listed in paragraph 4.7 above.

5 IMPLICATIONS 

Financial Implications

5.1 There are no direct additional revenue or capital liabilities falling to any Partner 
authority as a result of this report. The changes to the split of capital costs and 
assets could, however, have some implications in the future when further capital 
investment was required. The current Control Room move
[...]
ugh the Officer CCTV Management Board.

1.10 To make recommendations on any of the above to the Officer CCTV 
Management Board.

2.0 CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE

2.1 The Joint CCTV Executive Committee is constituted as a joint committee of the 
partner councils. Each partner council shall nominate three elected members to the 
Committee. It shall be for each partner council to determine the mechanism for 
making these appointments.

2.2 Meetings shall be held at least twice per year or when members determine there is 
sufficient business for more frequent meetings.

3 .0  QUORUM

3.1 A Quorum shall be four members with at least one from each of the partner 
authorities.

4.0 CHAIRMAN

Page 50



4.1 The Chairman shall ordinarily be a member of the council hosting the meeting 
although members present at the meeting may choose a Chairman from any 
member present.

5 .0  VENUE

5.1 The meetings shall alternate between the offices of the partner authorities in 
whichever way determined by the members of the Committee.

6.0 PROCEDURAL MATTERS

6.1 Each meeting shall follow the normal Standing Orders of the council hosting that 
meeting.

6.2 The hosting council shall ensure that minutes are taken and made available.

7.0 AMENDING THE TERMS OF REFERENCE

7.1 Any partner council may request a review and/or amendment of these terms of 
reference at any time.

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 52



                                           Stevenage Borough Council (1)

 North Hertfordshire District Council (2)

                                           East Hertfordshire District Council (3)

                                           Hertsmere Borough Council  (4)

AGREEMENT

RELATING TO A JOINT ARRANGEMENT FOR 
THE PROVISION AND MANAGEMENT OF COMMUNITY CCTV IN 

STEVENAGE BOROUGH, NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE, EAST HERTFORDSHIRE, AND 
HERTSMERE BOROUGH COUNCILS 

Page 53



THIS AGREEMENT is made the              Day of                    between 

1. ST
[...]




T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 72



Part I – Release to Press Agenda item: ##
Meeting CCTV Joint Executive

Portfolio Area Communities and Community Safety

Date 25th September 2019

CCTV GOVERNANCE REVIEW

Author Rob Gregory – Assistant Director – Communities & 
Neighbourhoods – Stevenage Borough Council

1 PURPOSE
1.1 To provide the CCTV Joint Executive Committee with an update on the 

concluding activities of the CCTV Governance Review. 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS
2.1 That the Joint Executive notes the progress of the CCTV Officer 

Management board in concluding the CCTV Governance Review.  

3 BACKGROUND
3.1 The CCTV Joint Executive Committee requested that a Governance Review 

be undertaken of joint CCTV arrangements in April 2018. This was initiated 
with a SIAS audit. The SIAS recommendations have since been completed 
and in addition the Joint Executive Committee has approved the re-

Page 73

Agenda Item 6



distribution of partner owned cameras from the company to the partnership to 
improve both the financial efficiency of partnership arrangements and to 
improve governance and oversight of the CCTV network. 

3.2 Since the last Joint Executive meeting in June Officer Management Board 
has met to receive further analysis of camera recharges and a proposed 
recharging relationship between the partnership and company to reflect the 
changes in distribution of cameras. The principles of the partnership 
recharges have been outlined in the draft partnership agreement contained in 
the SIAS report as part of this meeting’s agenda. A recharging formula for the 
company is now being prepared for future consideration by the Officer 
Management Board.

3.3 As a consequence of the decision by the Joint Executive to redistribute the 
partnership cameras Hertfordshire CCTV Ltd has had to review its business 
plan and growth opportunities. This plan will be presented by the Directors at 
a meeting with shareholders representatives being scheduled for the autumn. 
It is the intention of the Directors to share that plan as a presentation at the 
next CCTV Joint Executive for information and to increase awareness of the 
future plans for the company.

4 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDED COURSE OF ACTION AND OTHER 
OPTIONS

4.1 The Governance Review was initiated to ensure improved oversight and 
scrutiny of CCTV arrangements across the partnership. There had not been 
a review of arrangements since the partnership had expanded and the Herts 
CCTV Ltd created as a company. The SIAS recommendations have now 
been completed with additional governance measures around the 
relationship between the partnership and company having also been 
implemented. This has been an 18 month process with an increased 
frequency of meetings to ensure recommendations have been progressed in 
a timely way. It is proposed that this review will now be concluded subject to 
the final drafting of the partnership agreement.

4.2 Members may wish to launch further lines of enquiry as part of this review, 
however given the scope of the review undertaken to date this is not being 
recommended.   

5 IMPLICATIONS

Financial Implications 
5.1 There are no financial implications contained within this report.

Page 74



Legal Implications 
5.2 Legal advice has been provided throughout the undertaking of the 

Governance Review. There are no implications presented through the 
recommendations in this report.

Risk Implications 
5.3 The undertaking of the Governance Review has sought to reduce 

governance risks for partner councils around the arrangements for the 
provision of public realm CCTV. It is deemed that these risks have now been 
adequately mitigated through the completion of recommended actions.

Community Safety Implications 
5.4 The provision of CCTV across the partnership relates to public protection and 

community safety. Improved governance arrangements noted in this report 
strengthen the position of the partnership in effectively tackling c

Minutes of the meeting


1

STEVENAGE BOROUGH COUNCIL

JOINT CCTV EXECUTIVE
MINUTES

Date: Wednesday, 25 September 2019
Time: 6.00pm

Place: Shimkent Room, Daneshill House, Danestrete

Present: Councillors: 
Stevenage Borough Council: Jackie Hollywell (Chair) Richard Henry 
and Mrs Joan Lloyd
Hertsmere Borough Council: Pervez Choudhury
East Herts District Council: Alexander Curtis and Geoffrey Williamson
North Herts District Council: Ian Albert and Paul Clark

Start Time: 6.00pmStart / End 
Time: End Time: 6.45pm

1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

It was moved, seconded and RESOLVED that Councillor Jackie Hollywell be elected 
to serve as Chair of the Joint CCTV Executive Committee for this meeting.

2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors J Newmark 
and A Spencer – Hertsmere Borough Council, Councillor P Boylan – East 
Herts District Council and Councillors P Clark and M Stears-Handscomb – 
North Herts District Council.

There were no declarations of interest.

3  MINUTES - CCTV COMMITTEE - 5 JUNE 2019 

It was RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Joint Executive Committee 
held on 5 June 2019 be approved as a correct record for signature by the Chair.

4  OPERATIONS REPORT 

The Committee received an update from the Control Room Manager on the progress 
and operational effectiveness of the Hertfordshire CCTV Partnership Control Room 
and Cameras.

It was noted that the over 600 cameras were operated and 38 remote sites 
monitored from the control room. During April to June the control room operators 
monitored 52,177 alarms. During this time, the Police had been called four times and 
the tannoys used eleven times to talk back to people on the sites. Officers reported 



2

that ‘Live-view’, a system used by the Police to allow officers to watch the CCTV live 
feed on hand held devices, had now been adopted. One RIPA (Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000) request had been received during this period from 
Stevenage Police which was ongoing.

Officers also advised that the recent server failure, which had limited the functionality 
of the cameras ability to pan and move, had been repaired and the system was now 
fully functional. Members were pleased to note that this server would not be required 
for the new control room so the risks of a repeat failure would be mitigated by the 
move.

It was noted that the move to the new control room would involve a gradual 
migration and it was hoped that it would be open early in the new year. A visit to the 
Control Room would be arranged for Members of the Committee once it was 
operational.

It was RESOLVED that the Quarterly Management Report be noted.

5  UPDATE ON AND DECISIONS ARISING FROM THE SIAS GOVERNANCE 
REPORT 

Members received a report giving an update on work carried out since the last 
meeting in June addressing the governance issues identified by the Shared Internal 
Audit Service (SIAS) during their audit commissioned by Stevenage Borough 
Council on behalf of the CCTV Partnership.

It was noted that the Partnership Agreement had been revised by the Officer CCTV 
Management Board in consultation with detailed legal support and advice provided 
by Herts County Council Legal Team. The revisions included:

 Provisions in relation to data protection/GDPR;
 Robust arrangements for annual service planning;
 Explicit arrangements for setting and monitoring costs;
 Greater clarity about the Partners’ liability for costs;
 Clearer arrangements for amending the Partnership Agreement; and
 Explicit reference to the roles of the Management Board and the Executive 

Committee.

In relation to the Terms of Reference for the Committee, Members agreed the 
importance of ensuring the Portfolio Holder from each authority with responsibility for 
the CCTV Service be included as part of the membership of the Committee.

In terms of the frequency of the meetings, Members agreed to changing to a twice 
yearly basis following the meeting in January 2020 to avoid a large gap in the 
calendar.

In response to a question, Officers agreed to share the CCTV Service Risk Register 
with all authorities.

It was RESOLVED:



3

1. That the draft revised CCTV Partnership Agreement attached at Appendix A 
to the report be approved and that authority to make any minor drafting 
amendments required be delegated to the Officer CCTV management Board.

2. That the revised CCTV Partnership Agreement be approved subject to the 
following amendment to the constitution of the Committee within the Terms of 
Reference:

2.1 – each partner Council shall nominate three elected Members, 
including the Portfolio Holder with responsibility for the CCTV 
Service, to the Committee.

3. That, following the scheduled meeting in January 2020, the frequency of the 
Joint CCTV Executive Committee meetings be changed to a twice yearly 
basis in June and November or when Members determine there is sufficient 
business for more frequent meetings, until any future review of this 
arrangement.

6  GOVERNANCE REVIEW 

Members received an update on the concluding activities of the CCTV Governance 
Review.

Members requested that the Directors be invited to attend the January meeting of 
the Committee to present their Business Plan and growth opportunities and to 
increase awareness of the future plans of the Company.

The Chair thanked those involved in the Governance Review for their work over the 
past 12 -18 months to ensure the Partnership was now in a stronger position with 
clear lines of communication and governance.

It was RESOLVED that the progress of the CCTV Officer Management Board in 
concluding the CCTV Governance Review be noted.

7  URGENT PART 1 BUSINESS 

None.

8  EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

Not required.

9  URGENT PART II BUSINESS 

None.

CHAIR


